
  Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Date: 
Tuesday 23 September 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue: 
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive, Thornaby, Stockton-on-Tees TS17 
6BJ 
 
 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair) 
Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Jim Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr 
Niall Innes, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Marilyn Surtees 
and Cllr Laura Tunney 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 July 2025. 
 

5.  Financial Update and MTFP 2025/26 - Quarter 1 (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

6.  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual Complaints Report 
2024/25 (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

7.  Scrutiny - Overview and Performance (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

8.  Chairs' Updates (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

9.  Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

Page 1



  Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for disabled people, 
please. 
 
Contact:  Democratic Services Manager, Judy Trainer on email Judy.Trainer@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  Key – Declarable interests are :- 
  

●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 
 

Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 
 

Page 3



   
 
 

Table 1 - Disclosa
[...]
y circumstances without an “all 
clear” which should only be given by the Incident Control Officer/Chief 
Fire Warden, Fire Warden or Manager. 

o do not leave the area without permission. 
o ensure all colleagues and visitors are accounted for. Notify a Fire Warden 

or Manager immediately if you have any concerns 
 
Toilets 
 
Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the door at 
the back of the Chamber.  
 
Water Cooler 
 
A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will have 
access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak by the 
Chair, to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Executive Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 22nd July 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

Jim Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr 
Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Mohammed Mazi (sub for Cllr Niall 
Innes), Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Tony Riordan and Cllr Marilyn 
Surtees 

 
Officers: Clare Harper, Jonathan Nertney, Gary Woods and Michelle 

Gunn 
 
Also in attendance:  None 
 
Apologies: Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi Mubeen and Cllr Laura Tunney 
 
 

ESC/9/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

ESC/10/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

ESC/11/25 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the Committee meeting held on 20 May 
2025. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting on 20 May 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/12/25 MTFP Update (Outturn 2024/25) 
 
The Committee was presented with the ‘Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) – 
Outturn March 2025’ report which was considered by the Stock
[...]
asked what the impact would 
be on the budget should the situation regarding void lettings continue, and what 
action was being taken to address this issue.  The SBC Director of Regeneration 
and Inclusive Growth would be approached to provide a response following this 
meeting. 

 

• Collection Fund (paragraph 21): Responding to a Committee request for further 
detail, Members heard that the improved performance around Council Tax growth 
had turned a deficit of £591,000 at 1 April 2024 to a minor surplus at year-end (31 
March 2025) – this was therefore reported as a balanced closing position. 

 

• Addressing the Budget Gap (paragraph 25): Clarity was sought around the stated 
savings figures associated with the SBC Powering Our Future programme as the 
report appeared to indicate that the combined updated savings targets for 2025-
2026 (£1.35m) and 2026-2027 (£2.256m) was now £2.2m less than the £5.8m 
previously identified.  The Committee was informed that the updated targets 
reflected what was left to identify in each of these years rather than a change in the 
amount of overall savings required. A breakdown was included in the Budget 
setting report to Council in February 2025.  Further updates on the Powering Our 
Futures Programme would be brought to future meetings of Cabinet. Allocations of 
investment relating to Central Stockton and North Thornaby could be provided 
following this meeting (including any envisaged impact upon the Central Stockton 
and North Thornaby blueprint). 

 
AGREED that: 
 
1. the ‘Medium-Term Financial Plan – Outturn March 2025’ report be noted; 

 
2. responses be provided in relation to the queries set out above. 
 

ESC/13/25 Forward Plan 
 

Page 3Page 13



Consideration was given to the Statutory Forward Plan (1 June 2025 – 31 May 2026) 
document. 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

ESC/14/25 Chairs' Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee.  
Areas highlighted incl
[...]
 
 
CHAIR’S UPDATE 
 
The Chair had no further updates. 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme.  The next 
meeting was due to take place on 23 September 2025 where a MTFP Quarter 1 
update would be presented, along with the latest annual review letter from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman regarding recorded complaints against 
SBC during 2024-2025. 
 
A report in relation to the scrutiny function’s role in overview and performance matters 
(originally intended for this meeting) was also anticipated for the September 2025 
agenda, though the SBC Head of Democratic Services noted recent Government 
announcements around the Local Government Outcomes Framework (LGOF) (a new 
approach to outcome-based accountability for Councils in England) which may result 
in this item being deferred to a later Committee meeting.  Assurance was given that 
work continued on the Stockton-on-Tees Plan (which would be further developed to 
reflect the outcomes of the LGOF consultation phase (due to close on 12 September 
2025)) and the accompanying key performance measures which would underpin its 
delivery. 
 
AGREED that the Chair’s Update and Executive Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme be noted. 

Page 5Page 15



 
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  

Page 6Page 16



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
23 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
REPORT OF 
CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 

 
CABINET DECISION 

 
 
Resources and Transport – Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Paul Rowling 
 
FINANCIAL UPDATE AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (2025/26 QUARTER 1)  
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the Council’s financial performance and position at the end of the first 
quarter of the 2025/26 financial year. The Powering Our Futures programme, and in particular the 
transformation mission has identified savings of £5.8m by 2026/27 to date. The updated savings 
target is now £1.35m in 2025/26 and £2.256m in 2026/27. The transformation programme, 
alongside the wider Powering our Futures Programme, will continue to look to address the budget 
gap, alongside ensuring improvements to services to local residents.  
 
The financial position for the Council for the first quarter of the financial year (to 30th June 2025) 
highlights a projected overspend of £1.684m against the budget. Growing demand for Council 
services and the increased cost of delivery is putting pressure on several budget headings. Work 
is underway to look at ways to mitigate this projected overspend and the position will continue to 
be closely monitored and managed throughout the remainder of the financial year.  
 
The financial challenges facing Stockton reflect a wider national picture, with councils across the 
country experiencing significant and well-documented pressures. Stockton has managed these 
pressures responsibly, using earmarked reserves over recent years to support the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and maintain stability during a period of exceptional strain. Looking ahead, reliance 
on reserves alone is not sustainable. Work is already under way on the 2026/27 budget and the 
updated MTFP, ensuring that planning is proactive and focused on maintaining financial resilience. 
Cabinet will continue to receive regular updates on progress and the measures being developed.   

 
The report also presents an update on the Capital Programme. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS/DECISIONS 
 
To update Members on the Council’s financial performance and the Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the update to the Medium Term Financial Plan and the current level of General Fund 

balances be noted. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2. That the revised Capital Programme at Appendix A be noted. 

 
DETAIL 
 
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JU
[...]
e 
 
24. There are anticipated to be significant savings across the Directorate due to staffing vacancies, 

leading to a projected underspend of (£236,000).  
 
Corporate Areas 
 
25. There are no significant variances to report at Q1. 
 
Pay Offer 2025/26 
 

26. The pay award for 2025/26 for employees on National Joint Council (inc. Chief Officers) terms 
and conditions has been agreed with the trade unions. The terms of the pay award are that all 
employees will receive an increase of 3.2%. This was paid to employees as part of their August 
salary. The MTFP for 2025/26 included a provision at 3%, therefore the additional amount 
above this has resulted in a budget pressure of £600,000.  
 

Powering Our Futures 
 
27. Members will be aware from the various briefings and reports that the Powering our Futures 

programme is now progressing at pace and updates on progress of the programme will 
continue to be reported to Cabinet. 

Page 20



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
28. The Powering Our Futures programme, and in particular the transformation mission has 

identified savings of £5.8m by 2026/27 to date. The updated savings target is now £1.35m in 
2025/26 and £2.256m in 2026/27. The transformation programme, alongside the wider 
Powering our Futures Programme, will continue to look to address the budget gap, alongside 
ensuring improvements to services to local residents. 

 
General Fund Balances & Reserves 
 
29. The Council aims to retain General Fund Balances at a prudent level, currently at £8,000,000. 
 
30. In addition to the £8m General Fund balances the Council holds several earmarked reserves.  

This funding is held for a variety of purposes including for known and committed risks, such 
as the insurance fund and revenue funding for the capital programme. Due to overspends in 
previous years, reserves have reduced significantly.  

 

31. If in-year savings do not materialise to fund the projected overspend, funds would need 
[...]
934,381

Yarm & Eaglescliffe LUF 23,909,840 0 0 23,909,840

Infrastructure Enhancements, Regeneration & Property Acquisitions 291,717 0 0 291,717

REGENERATION 145,884,737 75,000 0 145,959,737

TRANSPORTATION

City Regional Sustainable Transport 12,553,782 0 200,000 12,753,782

Other Transport Schemes 10,199,021 352,755 0 10,551,776

Developer Agreements 1,530,973 0 0 1,530,973

TRANSPORTATION 24,283,776 352,755 200,000 24,836,531

COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT AND CULTURE & LEISURE

Energy Efficiency Schemes 400,000 0 0 400,000

Environment and Green Infrastructure 9,048,023 0 401,000 9,449,023

Waste 8,125,939 0 0 8,125,939

Building Management 1,251,758 369,733 0 1,621,491

Vehicle Replacement 1,448,278 0 0 1,448,278

COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT AND CULTURE & LEISURE 20,273,998 369,733 401,000 21,044,731

ADULTS, HEALTH & WELLBEING

Adults & Public Health Investment 202,000 0 0 202,000

Housing Regeneration 1,450,514 0 0 1,450,514

Private Sector Housing 3,599,195 0 8,996 3,608,191

ADULTS, HEALTH & WELLBEING 5,251,709 0 8,996 5,260,705

XENTRALL ICT

Xentrall ICT Network 900,000 0 0 900,000

XENTRALL ICT 900,000 0 0 900,000

COUNCIL WIDE

Unallocated council wide invest to save 20,000,000 0 0 20,000,000

COUNCIL WIDE 20,000,000 0 0 20,000,000

Total Approved Capital MTFP 243,879,227 737,488 617,250 245,233,965

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



1 

 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
SCRUTINY 
 
23 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL 
CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
COMPLAINTS REPORT 2024/25  
 

Summary 

 

The report provides details of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s 

(LGSCO) annual review letter for 2024/25. The annual review letter details that there were 

30 enquiries submitted to the Ombudsman during 2024/25 (a reduction from the previous 

year), 8 met the threshold for a detailed investigation by the Ombudsman. Of the 8 complaint 

investigations, all were upheld. All recommendations made by the Ombudsman, following 

their investigations, have been accepted and implemented by the Council.  

 

Recommendations 

 

1. Executive Scrutiny to note the report. 

Detail 

1. Each year the Ombudsman publishes its annual letter and summary of statistics on the 

complaints and enquiries it has received about Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council and 

the decisions made. The Council has received the latest report for the financial year 

ending 31 March 2025.  

 

2. Of the 30 complaints and enquiries dealt with by the Ombudsman in 2024/25, 8 were 

progressed to investigation, with all 8 of the complaints being upheld. The number of 

complaints investigated by the LGSCO has decreased since the previous year (13 in 

2023/24) suggesting that more complaints are being appropriately resolved and 

addressed locally without the need for escalation to the Ombudsman. 

 

3. Of the 8 upheld Ombudsman complaint investigations, 3 related to Adults Services, 2 

related to SEND and Inclusion, 1 related to Planning, 1 related to Revenues and Benefits 

and 1 regarding Community Transport. 

 

4. The report details that the LGSCO was satisfied with the remedy offered by the Council 

(such as an apology, financial redress) in advance of the complainant raising the 

complaint with the LGSCO, in 3 out of the 8 cases. Remedy guidance for officers 

undertaking complaint investigations, has been strengthened in the complaints training 

programme delivered by the Information Governance Team and will also be included in 

the annual Complaints Officer Forum in the new year. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

5. A copy of the 2024/25 performance tables received from the LGSCO is attached at 

Appendix I of this report.  A useful guide to interpretation of the Ombudsman’s statistics 

is available on the LGSCO website.   

 

Financial Implications  

6. N
[...]
uk/your-councils-performance/stockton-on-tees-borough-council/statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/stockton-on-tees-borough-council/statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/stockton-on-tees-borough-council/statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/stockton-on-tees-borough-council/statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/stockton-on-tees-borough-council/statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/stockton-on-tees-borough-council/statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/stockton-on-tees-borough-council/statistics


3 

 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix I - Stockton data from the annual report 2024/25 

 

 

Complaints upheld 

100% of complaints investigated were 
upheld. 

National average of 80% in similar organisations 

8 upheld decisions  

4 upheld decisions per 100,000 residents Average for authorities of Stockton’s type is 5.3 

upheld decisions per 100, 000 

Statistics are based on a total of 8 investigations for the period between 1 April 2024 to 31 

March 2025 

 

 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

100% of cases the Ombudsman were 
satisfied Stockton had successfully 
implemented for recommendations. 

National average of 100% in similar 

organisations 

 

 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the organisation 

In 38% of upheld cases the Ombudsman found the organisation had provided a satisfactory 

remedy before the complaint reached the Ombudsman 

3 satisfactory remedy decisions  

Statistics are based on a total of 8 upheld decisions for the period between 1 April 2024 to 31 

March 2025 

 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

15/09/25 1

Overview and Scrutiny

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Overview and Scrutiny is a statutory function of the Leader and Cabinet model and has the 
following broad roles:

• Policy Development
• Holding the Cabinet (and other bodies e.g. health service) to account
• Investigating issues of local concern
• Scrutiny of other organisations

Statutory Framework

15/09/25 2

P
age 30



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

• In contrast to deep dive in-depth scrutiny reviews, effective scrutiny needs an element of 
oversight or overview

• Proposal to introduce regular performance reporting to Scrutiny, aligned to Council priorities in 
the Stockton-on-Tees Plan  

• This will support Statutory Guidance on the types of information that might be shared to enable 
overview and scrutiny Members to discharge their roles effectively

Overview Role

15/09/25 3

P
age 31



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

15/09/25 4

Stockton-on-Tees Plan
Measuring 
Progress

P
age 32



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 33



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

AnnuallyBi-Annually 

Full Council
• Tier 1 (Council 

outcomes)

Select Committees 
• Tier 2 (service 

outcomes & 
progress update) 

Cabinet
• Tier 1 

(Council 
outcomes)

Progress Feedback 
Structure

Exec Scrutiny
• Tier 1 (Council 

outcomes)

P
age 34



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PR
IO

R
IT

IE
S

W
H

AT
S 

B
EE

N
 

D
O

N
E

IN
D

IC
ATO

R
S

PLA
N

N
ED

 
A

C
TIVITY

• List of priorities that the specific 
service is currently working on:

• Priority 1
• Priority 2
• Etc.

• List of indicators (outcomes) that 
measures the progress of all the 
PRIORITIES:

• Indicator 1
• Indicator 2
• Etc.

• List of actions that have been proposed to 
try and improve the INDICATORS. These 
will be moved into WHATS BEEN DONE 
once compete.

• Planned 1
• Planned 2
• Etc. 

• List of actions that have been undertaken 
to try and improve the INDICATORS

• Action 1
• Action 2
• Etc.

Progress 
Quadrant

EXAMPLE

P
age 35



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Joined up approach

15/09/25 8

Local Government Outcomes Framewo
[...]

young people and their parents 

• Recommendation 15 - Embed and extend pastoral support in schools targeted to need 

• Recommendation 16 - Strengthen Support for Parent / Carers to develop language 
and reading skills 

 
The lead officer for implementing the recommendations attends the meeting and presents 
an action plan setting out planned actions and progress to date on a range of initiatives 
supporting delivery of the objective. 
 
Now that action plans have been submitted in respect of each of the recommendations, 
the Select Committee will be receiving progress updates from the lead officers at future 
meetings. 
 

 

Scrutiny Review – Holiday Activities and Food Programme known locally as 
Holidays Are Fun (HAF) 

 
The September meeting will receive an update on the summer programme. 
   

 
Scrutiny Review – Additionally Resourced SEND Provision  

The overall aim of the scrutiny review is to receive an update on the implementation of the 
transfer from September 2025 and engage with secondary schools to secure additional 
applications from the secondary sector, exploring the barriers to the schools becoming 
Additionally Resourced Provision (ARPs) and identifying ways in which we may overcome 
this to secure the provision required for children and young people in the borough. Not 
having a full complement of secondary schools taking up the places risks undermining the 
effectiveness and reach of this key element of the local SEND Strategy and means that 
there may be implications for children upon transition to secondary that there may not be 
the same type or level of support available to them, potentially creating pressure on 
special school places and missed opportunities for inclusive education in mainstream 
settings. The Select Committee will therefore be exploring the following key lines of 
enquiry as part of the review: 
 

• How will the transfer improve the outcomes for children with special educational needs 
across our Borough? 

• How d
[...]
iew and Performance 
 

Michelle Gunn 
 
 
 
Geraldine Brown 

16 December  MTFP Quarter 2 
 

Clare Harper 
 

20 January Final Report of the Children and Young People 
Select Committee – Scrutiny Review of 
Additionally Resourced SEND Provision 
(Executive Summary for Information) 
 
Final Report of the People Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early 
Help (Executive Summary for Information) 
 
 

 
 

17 March Scrutiny Work Programme 2026/27 – Selection 
of In-Depth Scrutiny Reviews 
 
Final Report of the Adult Social Care and Health 
Select Committee – Scrutiny Review of Adult 
Carers Support Service (Executive Summary for 
Information) 

Jonathan Nertney 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Regular Reports 

• Council Plan Updates  

• Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Updates 

• Select Committee Final Reports (Executive Summaries) 

 
Final Report of the Community Safety Select 
Committee – Scrutiny Review of Children 
affected by Domestic Abuse (Executive 
Summary for Information) 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Financial Update and MTFP 2025/26 - Quarter 1
	6 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual Complaints Report 2024/25
	7 Scrutiny - Overview and Performance
	8 Chairs' Updates
	CYP Update - September 2025
	Community Safety Update - September 2025
	People Update - September 2025
	Place Update - September 2025

	9 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 23rd September 
2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Jim Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, 

Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Niall 
Innes, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Tony Riordan and Cllr Marilyn 
Surtees 

 
Officers: Clare Harper, Ged Morton, Jonathan Nertney, Geraldine 

Brown, James O'Donnell, Gemma Jackson, Judy Trainer, Gary 
Woods and Michelle Gunn 

 
Also in attendance:  None 
 
Apologies: Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Sufi Mubeen and Cllr Laura Tunney 
 
 

ESC/16/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

ESC/17/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
For transparency purposes, Councillor Jim Beall declared an interest in agenda item 8 
as Chair of the Eastern Ravens Trust. 
 

ESC/18/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting on 22 July 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/19/25 Financial Update and MTFP 2025/26 - Quarter 1 
 
The Committee was presented with a report summarising the Council’s financial 
performance and position at the end of the first quarter of the 2025/26 financial year. 
The Powering Our Futures programme, and in particular the transformation mission, 
had identified savings of £5.8m by 2026/27. The updated savings target was now 
£1.35m in 2025/26 and £2.256m in 2026/27. The transformation programme, 
alongside the wider Powering our Futures Programme, would continue to look to 
address the budget gap, alongside ensuring improvements to services to local 
residents. 
 
The financial position for the Council for the first quarter of the financial year (to 30th 
June 2025) highlighted a projected overspend of £1.684m against the budget. 
Growing demand for Council services and the increased cost of delivery was putting 
pressure on several budget headings. Work was underway to look at ways to mitigate 
this projected overspend and the position would continue to be closely monitored and 
managed throughout the remainder of the financial year. 
 
The financial challenges facing Stockton reflected a wider national picture, with 
councils across the country experiencing significant and well-documented pressures. 



Stockton had managed these pressures responsibly, using earmarked reserves over 
recent years to support the Medium-Term Financial Plan and maintain stability during 
a period of exceptional strain. Looking ahead, reliance on reserves alone was not 
sustainable. Work was already under way on the 2026/27 budget and the updated 
MTFP, ensuring that planning was proactive and focused on maintaining financial 
resilience. Cabinet would continue to receive regular updates on progress and the 
measures being developed. 
 
The report also presented an update on the Capital Programme. 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 

• Members asked whether a further uplift was anticipated in relation to inflationary 
pressures relating to accommodation costs and living allowances for children in 
care and care leavers, food costs and highway maintenance. Officers advised that 
inflationary pressures had been estimated during budget setting as well as demand 
on services, however, there were inevitably other factors that could have an impact 
such as contract renewals 

• Members queried why the overspend in Home to School transport had not been 
predicted. The Committee discussed the increasing numbers of children requiring 
home to school transport nationally and it was noted that the Government was 
looking at this issue. Officers advised that trends were being examined to 
understand pressures on future budgets. Members requested details on the 
numbers of pupils being transported by the Home to School Transport Service 

• The overspend in relation to Preston Park Museum was due to the closure of the 
museum being longer than anticipated. The Director would be approached to 
clarify whether an increase in the entry fee was planned. More detail around 
Libraries service pressures would also be provided 

• Overall, good progress had been made to manage budgets and achieve savings 
although there were still ongoing pressures. The current predicted MTFP position 
in the Budget report approved by Council in February 2025 would be confirmed 
after the meeting 

• Members questioned the budget pressure on Wellington Square.  Members 
requested further information on the work planned with prospective tenants to 
mitigate the financial pressure 

• Details of savings generated by moving to paperless Committee agenda despatch 
(printing and posting) were requested 

• Details of what was included in the planned maintenance programme for 
Community and Environment, Culture and Leisure 2025/25 were requested and 
how the MEND grant impacted the programme following work at Preston Park 
Museum and Grounds 

 
AGREED that the update to the Medium-Term Financial Plan, the current level of 
General Fund balances and the revised capital programme be noted. 
 

ESC/20/25 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual Complaints Report 
2024/25 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided details of the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) annual review letter for 2024/25. The annual 
review letter reported that 30 enquiries had been submitted to the Ombudsman during 
2024/25 (a reduction from the previous year). Of these, eight met the threshold for a 
detailed investigation by the Ombudsman. Of the eight complaint investigations, all 



had been upheld. All recommendations made by the Ombudsman had been accepted 
and implemented by the Council. 
 
The importance of learning from complaints and the specific role of Members in 
providing feedback on the effectiveness of improvements was discussed. 
 
The Committee also discussed the role that Select Committees could have in 
scrutinising the outcome of Ombudsman investigations as well as wider complaints in 
order to analyse trends and be assured that appropriate action had been taken.  
 
AGREED that the report be noted and arrangements be made for the submission of 
regular reports to Executive Scrutiny Committee and the Select Committees regarding 
the trends from Ombudsman investigations and complaints data. 
 

ESC/21/25 Scrutiny - Overview and Performance 
 
The Committee received a presentation on proposals to report performance 
information to Executive Scrutiny Committee and the thematic Select Committees. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny was a statutory function of the Leader and Cabinet model and 
had the following broad roles: 
 
• Policy Development 
• Holding the Cabinet (and other bodies e.g. health service) to account 
• Investigating issues of local concern 
• Scrutiny of other organisations 
 
To complement deep dive in-depth scrutiny reviews, effective scrutiny needed an 
element of oversight or overview. It was proposed to introduce regular progress and 
performance reporting to Scrutiny, aligned to Council priorities in the Stockton-on-
Tees Plan. This was in line with Statutory Guidance and would enable overview and 
scrutiny Members to discharge their roles effectively. 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee would receive twice yearly updates on Tier 1 indicators 
(Council outcomes) and Select Committees would receive twice yearly updates on 
Tier 2 indicators (service outcomes and progress update). 
 
An update was also provided on the Local Government Outcomes Framework and the 
Council’s new corporate complaints process. 
 
Members supported the proposed approach and commented on the importance of 
partnership working to achieve the Council's Council Plan objectives. 
 
AGREED that the update be noted and proposed approach for performance reporting 
to scrutiny be supported. 
 

ESC/22/25 Chairs' Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee. 
 



After receiving the Peopletoo findings, an informal session of the Select Committee 
had been held to discuss the findings and draft recommendations from the 
Reablement Service review. It was the intention to take a draft final report to the 
Select Committee in October with a view to reporting to Cabinet in November. 
 
Children and Young People Select Committee 
 
The Chair of the Select Committee provided a further update following the meeting of 
the Children and Young People Select Committee the previous week. 
 
Action plans in relation to the Committee’s previous review of Narrowing the Gap in 
Educational Attainment had been received with updates on work planned in relation to 
careers, pastoral support and support for Parent / Carers to develop language and 
reading skills.  As action plans had been considered in relation to all 
recommendations, future updates would focus on progress and impact. 
 
The Select Committee had received an updated action plan in respect of their 
previous review of Holidays are Fun along with an update on the summer programme.  
 
The Select Committee received presentations from Kerry Coe, Headteacher, St John 
the Baptist Primary and Andrew Murphy, Senior Executive Principal, North Shore 
Academy on their experiences of moving to Additionally Resourced SEND Provision 
(ARP). Site visits had been arranged to four schools with ARP provision. 
 
The Government's SEND White Paper was expected to be released in autumn 2025, 
outlining the intended approach to Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
reform. The White Paper was significant as it came amid increasing calls for action 
regarding the rising number of registered SEN pupils and the associated challenges 
faced by councils.  It was therefore proposed that the Select Committee’s review 
should be paused to understand the implications of the White Paper with work 
resuming in the New Year. 
 
In the meantime, work would commence on the Select Committee’s second in depth 
review of Children Not in School. 
 
Community Safety Select Committee 
 
With regard to the Select Committee’s previous review of outdoor play provision 
Members asked whether a response had been received as to why maintenance costs 
had not been included in the original negotiations with the contractor for the Stockton 
Waterfront Park. The Chair undertook to share the response with the Committee.  
 
People Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee. 
 
Place Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Place Select Committee. 
 
AGREED that the updates be noted. 
 

ESC/23/25 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 



 
AGREED that the Chair’s Update and Executive Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  


